



# **IMPLEMENTATION AGREEMENT**

# BETWEEN DEPARTMENT OF ARABIC, ARABIC TEACHING STUDY PROGRAM, FACULTY OF LETTERS UNIVERSITAS NEGERI MALANG AND DEPARTMENT OF LANGUAGE AND LITERACY EDUCATION FACULTY OF EDUCATION UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

### ON VISITING DOCTOR

Ref: 21.7.1/UN32.2.5.3/KM/2023 Ref:

This Implementation Agreement is entered into force on 26/October /2023 by and between:

- 1. Dr. Mohammad Ahsanuddin, M.Pd: Head of Department of Arabic, whom therefore legally represents and acts for and on behalf of the Study Program of Arabic Teaching, Faculty of Letters, Universitas Negeri Malang, whose address is at Jalan Semarang 5, Malang, hereinafter referred to as Party I.
- 2. Dr. Shanina Sharatol Ahmad Shah: Head of Department Language And Literacy Education, whom therefore, legally represents and acts for and on behalf of the Department Language And Literacy Education, Faculty of Education, University of Malaya, whose address is at Kuala Lumpur Malaysia

**PARTY I** and **PARTY II** hereinafter referred to collectively as **THE PARTIES**. The Parties hereby agree to jointly arrange an Implementation Agreement on the program Visiting Doctor Organized by **THE PARTIES** as regulated in the following articles.

# Article 1 PURPOSE AND OBJECTIVES

- (1) The purpose of this Implementation Agreement is to serve as the basis for the Implementation Agreement arranged by **THE PARTIES** in accordance with the scope of this Implementation Agreement Regulation.
- (2) The objective of this Implementation Agreement is to support the activities of **THE PARTIES** in relation to cooperations in regard to the program Visiting Doctor.

Party I Signature Party II Signature

Halaman 1 dari 3

### Article 2 SCOPE OF ACTIVITIES

- (1) The Scope of this agreement includes the program Visiting Doctor, wherein Dr. Mohammad Ahsanuddin has/have been assigned as the Person in Charge (email of the responsible person).
- (2) The implementation of cooperation for this agreement is carried out by with mutual concideration.
- (3) **THE PARTIES** shall monitor the implementation of the program visiting doctor not less than 2 (two) times in one period of activity.
- (4) **THE PARTIES** are to carry out visiting doctor as stated in the attachment 1.

## Article 3 FUNDING

The amount of funding for this Rp 3.000.000 activity is visiting doctor and is charged to each **PARTY**, which originates from DIPA in the amount of Rp 3.000.000

### Article 4 DURATION

This Implementation Agreement of cooperation is valid from 26 October 2023 until 28 October 2023.

# Article 5 CLOSING

- (1) Any amendment to this Implementation Agreement shall only be made with the mutual approval of **THE PARTIES**.
- (2) This Implementation Agreement is deemed to be terminated if one **PARTY** or **THE PARTIES** fail to fulfill the provisions in this Implementation Agreement.
- (3) Particulars that are not / yet to be determined in this Implementation Agreement shall be addressed further by **THE PARTIES** on the basis of mutual discussion and agreement which shall be set forth in an Addendum, which is an integral part of this Implementation Agreement.

Party I Signature Party II Signature

	٦	
_	۲	

Halaman 2 dari 3

(4) This document of Implementation Agreement is made and signed by **THE PARTIES** in 2 (two) copies, all of which shall constitute the equal legal force.

### PARTY I

### PARTY II

Dr. Mohammad Ahsanuddin, M.Pd Head of Department of Arabic Dr. Shanina Sharatol Ahmad Shah Head of Department Language And Literacy Education

### **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**

Dr. Moh. Syahri, S.Sos.,M.Si Dean Faculty of Letter

Party I Signature Party II Signature

